RESOLUTION NO. R2019.150

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TEMPE, ARIZONA, AMENDING TEMPE CITY CODE, APPENDIX A, THE SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL REFUSE COLLECTION PURSUANT TO TEMPE CITY CODE SECTION 28-61.

WHEREAS, Tempe City Code, Section 28-61, authorizes the establishment of charges for residential and commercial refuse collection services provided by the City; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Tempe, after due consideration and diligence, has deemed it prudent and necessary to revise those charges.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TEMPE, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

That the following schedule of charges for residential and commercial refuse collection is established, effective January 1, 2020, and shall be set forth in Appendix A of the Tempe City Code:

SOLID WASTE

28-21 License bond amount \$16,500.00

Per vehicle fee \$1,000.00

Containers, Commercial Collection, Solid Waste Disposal

Any violation of Article IV—Containers \$50.00

Any violation of Article V—Commercial Collection \$60.00

Any violation of Article VI—Solid Waste Disposal (except for § 28-51(b)(1) or (2) \$50.00

(Res. No. R2004.14, 2-19-04)

- 28-61 Refuse Service and Recycling Rates
 - I. Residential Customers:
 - A. Monthly charge for residential properties containing less than five dwelling units and receiving standard collection:

Description of service	Effective January 1, 2018	Effective January 1, 2019
48-gallon base monthly rate	\$ 19.70	\$ 20.10
65 gallon base monthly rate	\$ 21.61	\$ 22.05
90-gallon or shared 300-gallon base monthly rate	\$ 25.09	\$ 25.60
Each additional refuse container	\$ 16.74	\$ 17.08
Additional collection above standard	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00

Initial combined charge—one 90-gallon refuse and one 90-gallon recycling container for each newly constructed residence	\$165.90	\$165.90
---	---------------------	----------

Description of service	Effective January 1, 2020	Effective January 1, 2021
48-gallon base monthly rate	\$ 21.94	\$ 23.47
65-gallon base monthly rate	\$ 23.96	\$ 25.63
90-gallon or shared 300-gallon base monthly rate	\$ 27.64	\$ 29.57
Each additional refuse container	\$ 17.08	\$ 18.28
Green Organics container	\$ 5.55	\$ 5.94
Additional collection above standard	\$ 90.00	\$ 100.00
Initial combined charge—one 90-gallon refuse and one 90-gallon recycling container for each newly constructed residence	\$165.90	\$165.90

II. Commercial Container Customers:

A. Monthly charges:

Effective January 1, 2018

		Collection Frequency (Collections Per Week)					
Container Size (Per Container)	1	2	3	4	5	6	7
2YD	\$63.80	\$127.60	\$191.40	\$255.20	\$319.00	\$382.80	\$446.60
3YD	\$67.50	\$135.00	\$202.50	\$270.00	\$337.50	\$405.00	\$472.50
4YD	\$71.20	\$142.40	\$213.60	\$284.80	\$356.00	\$427.20	\$498.40
6YD	\$79.50	\$159.00	\$238.50	\$318.00	\$397.50	\$477.00	\$556.50
8YD	\$89.10	\$178.20	\$267.30	\$356.40	\$445.50	\$534.60	\$623.70
90 Gallon*	\$40.10						
300 Gallon*	\$53.20						

Effective January 1, 2019

	Collection Frequency (Collections Per Week)						
Container Size (Per Container)	1	2	3	4	5	6	7

2YD	\$65.08	\$130.16	\$195.23	\$260.31	\$325.38	\$390.46	\$455.54
3YD	\$68.85	\$137.70	\$206.55	\$275.40	\$344.25	\$413.10	\$481.95
4YD	\$72.63	\$145.25	\$217.88	\$290.50	\$363.12	\$435.75	\$508.37
6YD	\$81.09	\$162.18	\$243.27	\$324.36	\$405.45	\$486.54	\$567.63
8YD	\$90.89	\$181.77	\$272.65	\$363.53	\$454.41	\$545.30	\$636.18
90 gallon*	\$40.91						
300 gallon*	\$54.27						

Effective January 1, 2020

		Collection Frequency (Collections Per Week)					
Container Size (Per Container)	1	2	3	4	5	6	7
2YD	\$67.03	\$134.06	\$201.09	\$268.12	\$335.15	\$402.18	\$469.21
3YD	\$70.92	\$141.84	\$212.76	\$283.68	\$354.60	\$425.52	\$496.44
4YD	\$74.81	\$149.62	\$224.43	\$299.24	\$374.05	\$448.86	\$523.67
6YD	\$83.52	\$167.04	\$250.56	\$334.08	\$417.60	\$501.12	\$584.64
8YD	\$93.62	\$187.24	\$280.86	\$374.48	\$468.10	\$561.72	\$655.34
90 Gallon*	\$42.14						
300 Gallon*	\$54.27						

Effective January 1, 2021

		Collection Frequency (Collections Per Week)					
Container Size (Per Container)	1	2	3	4	5	6	7
2YD	\$69.04	\$138.08	\$207.12	\$276.16	\$345.20	\$414.24	\$483.28
3YD	\$73.04	\$146.08	\$219.12	\$292.16	\$365.20	\$438.24	\$511.28
4YD	\$77.05	\$154.10	\$231.15	\$308.20	\$385.25	\$462.30	\$539.35
6YD	\$86.03	\$172.06	\$258.09	\$344.12	\$430.15	\$516.18	\$602.21
8YD	\$96.43	\$192.86	\$289.29	\$385.72	\$482.15	\$578.58	\$675.01
90 gallon*	\$43.40						
300 gallon*	\$55.90						

^{*} The 90 and 300-gallon containers will be provided to commercial customers requiring special access service at the discretion of the city.

- B. The monthly charges shown above are maximum applicable rates. The Municipal Utilities Director or designee is authorized to establish discounts based upon customers' individual circumstances.
- C. Recycling:

Effective January 1, 2017

	With City of Tempe commercial refuse	Without City of Tempe commercial refuse
Per can	\$ 31.50	\$ 47.25

Effective January 1, 2019

	With City of Tempe commercial refuse	Without City of Tempe commercial refuse
Per can	\$ 32.13	\$ 48.20

Effective January 1, 2020

	With City of Tempe commercial refuse	Without City of Tempe commercial refuse	
Per can	\$ 53.26	\$ 53.26	

Effective January 1, 2021

	With City of Tempe commercial refuse	Without City of Tempe commercial refuse
Per can	\$ 54.86	\$ 54.86

III. Roll-Off Customers:

A. For customers requesting city-owned containers:

Effective January 1, 2018

Roll-off category	Charge per pull
10, 15, 25, or 40 cubic yard, and roll-off compactors	\$ 289.26*

^{*} Plus disposal or processing cost, repair, and maintenance.

Effective January 1, 2019

Roll-off Category	Charge Per Pull
10, 15, 25, or 40 cubic yard, and roll-off compactors	\$ 295.05*

^{*}Plus disposal or processing cost, repair, and maintenance.

B. In addition to the above rates, there shall be established:

- 1. A minimum charge equal to one pull once every two (2) weeks for temporary roll-offs. A temporary roll-off is a roll-off at any location for six (6) months or less.
- 2. A minimum charge equal to one pull once every month for permanent roll-offs. A permanent roll-off is a roll-off at the same location for more than six (6) months.
- 3. A deposit equal to two (2) pulls for customers using city-owned containers who do not have an active utility account with the city upon initiation of roll-off service.
- C. For customers who utilize privately-owned compactors:

Effective January 1, 2018

	Collec	tion Freque	ency (Colle	ctions Per	Week)
Container size (per container)	4	2	3	4	5
2YD	\$67.70	\$117.20	\$166.60	\$210.10	\$265.60
3YD	\$74.80	\$131.30	\$187.80	\$244.30	\$300.80
4 YD	\$90.91	\$181.82	\$272.73	\$363.64	\$454.55
6YD	\$126.55	\$253.10	\$379.65	\$506.20	\$632.75
8YD	\$162.19	\$324.38	\$486.57	\$648.76	\$810.95

Effective January 1, 2019

	Collec	tion Freque	ency (Colle	ctions Per	Week)
Container size (per container)	4	2	3	4	5
2YD	\$69.06	\$119.55	\$169.94	\$214.31	\$270.92
3YD	\$76.30	\$133.93	\$191.56	\$249.19	\$306.82
4YD	\$92.73	\$185.46	\$278.19	\$370.92	\$463.65
6YD	\$129.09	\$258.17	\$387.25	\$516.33	\$645.41
8YD	\$165.44	\$330.87	\$496.31	\$661.74	\$827.17

Effective January 1, 2020

	Collec	tion Freque	ency (Colle	ctions Per	Week)
Container size (per container)	1	2	3	4	5
2YD	\$71.13	\$142.26	\$213.39	\$284.52	\$355.65
3YD	\$78.59	\$157.18	\$235.77	\$314.36	\$392.95
4YD	\$95.51	\$191.02	\$286.53	\$382.04	\$477.55
6YD	\$132.96	\$265.92	\$398.88	\$531.84	\$664.80
8YD	\$170.40	\$340.80	\$511.20	\$681.60	\$852.00

Effective January 1, 2021

Collection Frequency (Collections Per Week)

Container size (per container)	1	2	3	4	5
2YD	\$73.27	\$146.54	\$219.81	\$293.08	\$366.35
3YD	\$80.95	\$161.90	\$242.85	\$323.80	\$404.75
4YD	\$98.38	\$196.76	\$295.14	\$393.52	\$491.90
6YD	\$136.95	\$273.90	\$410.85	\$547.80	\$684.75
8YD	\$175.52	\$351.04	\$526.56	\$702.08	\$877.60

D. The monthly charges shown above are maximum applicable rates. The Municipal Utilities Director or designee is authorized to establish discounts based upon customers' individual circumstances.

IV. Special Material and Special Collections

Effective January 1, 2016, residents seeking refuse collection service over and above the usual level provided by the city shall be charged at a rate of \$200.00 per hour for time spent by city employees performing the requested service plus landfill disposal charges.

V. Miscellaneous Conditions and Restrictions

- A. If a customer requires refuse collection from a combination of the above-stated collection methods, the Municipal Utilities Director or his/her designee is authorized and directed to establish a monthly rate which will equitably reflect the schedule of charges established herein for each method of collection.
- B. The Municipal Utilities Director or his/her designee is authorized and directed to equitably recover from the customer the cost of landfill tipping fees in the excess of the monthly rate charged, when the weight of the container serviced exceeds the weight upon which the service rate is based.
- C. Residential solid waste collection accounts shall not be eligible to petition the city for temporary discontinuance of refuse service.
- D. In the event that a customer fails to pay for refuse service, a qualified representative of the city shall be authorized to discontinue water service or other city services to the property until such time as payment is made and arrangements approved by the Internal Services Department to bring the account up to date.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY day of, 2019.	COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TEMPE, ARIZONA, this
ATTEST:	Mark W. Mitchell, Mayor
Carla R. Reece, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Judith R. Baumann, City Attorney	